FACTORY PARTS CATALOG

ToYes foTes
M )
]
= =
PRODUCT NO. BASE MODEL NO. SERIES COLOR MARKET
970-336922 970-3369 Sears Canada white/white Canada
970-336923 970-3369 Sears Canada white/white Canada
WIRING DIAGRAM - # 316002176
OWNER'’S GUIDE - # 316000960
SERVICE DATA SHEET - # 316097826
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS - # 316105822 GAS
RANGE
[ Electrolux
Model No.
ELECTROLUX HOME PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA 970-3369
P.O. BOX 212378, Augusta, GA 30917
Publication No.
5995346912
001130
-EN/SERVICE /ECL ] ] ]
369 ©20_O1 White Consolidated Industries, Inc.
All rights reserved




Publication No. 970-3369
5995346912

BACKGUARD

P24G0116

01/00 2



970-3369

Publication No.

*

5995346912
BACKGUARD
A = 970-3369 (970-336922)
B = 970-3369 (970-336923)
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 316028700 A B Shield,backguard ,galv ,rear wall
2 316051600 A B Shield,backguard ,inner
2A 316053800 A B Shield-backguard,inner top
3 3131275 A B Lamp,fluorescent ,backguard
4 3051222 A B Receptacle-lamp,RH
4A 3051223 A B Receptacle-lamp,LH
5# 316053200 A B Receptacle-starter
6 # 3206218 A B Starter-lamp
1"M# 316099800 A B Ballast-lamp
15 316049104 A B Support-backguard,RH
15A 316049105 A B Support-backguard,LH
18 316026904 A B End Cap,white ,RH
18A 316026905 A B End Cap,white ,LH
19 316024544 A B Panel-control,white
20# 316080011 A B Clock/Timer,slew
20* 316089319 A B Overlay-clock,white
21 316024902 A B Trim-canopy/shield,white
22 316059902 A B Support-receptacle
23 316060002 A B Bracket-clock mtg
24 # 316118101 A B Switch,oven light ,white ,rocker
36 316109000 A B Knob,top valve ,white ,(4)
40 316086870 A B Panel-manifold,white
42 316055300 A B Trim-vent
55 316107800 A B Shield,flue
56 316074907 A B Deflector,flue ,black
58 316043400 A B Insulator-ballast
64 316062400 A B Retainer plate
*# 316001420 A B Wiring Harness,backguard
* 316021105 A B Screw,hex head cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,black,back
* 316021108 A B Screw,cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,chrome
* 316021110 A B Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,black

= Fast-moving Parts
= Non-lllustrated Parts

01/00



Publication No. 970-3369
5995346912

BURNER

NOTE: Top burner valves
include mounting screws.

20
P24B0019

01/00 4



970-3369

Publication No.

*

5995346912
BURNER
A = 970-3369 (970-336922)
B = 970-3369 (970-336923)
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 316113801 AB Manifold Pipe
2 # 316127500 A B Valve-top burner
2A# 316127502 A B Valve-top burner,large ,(2)
3 # 316001812 A - Wiring Harness,w/igntr switch
3 # 316001824 - B Wiring Harness,w/igntr switch
4 # 316059612 A B Tube,burner ,red ,RF
5# 316059613 A B Tube,burner ,green ,LF
6 # 316059614 A B Tube,burner ,natural ,RR
7 # 316059615 AB Tube,burner ,black ,LR
8 # 316135701 A B Module,spark
8* 5303289034 A B Wiring Harness,module/igniter
10# 5303935025 A B Burner Assy,sealed ,small ,9K
10A 5303935075 A B Burner Assy-top,sealed ,large ,11K
11 316011200 A B Ignitor,top burner ,(4) ,w/mtg bracket
13 # 316065005 A B Tube,3/8 ,aluminum ,rgltr to manf ,with fittings
14 # 316091706 A B Regulator,pressure
14* 316021104 A B Screw,hex ,8-18 x 3/8 ,nick ,(3) ,regulator brkt
15 316091600 A B Bracket,regulator
16 # 316065003 A B Tube,valve to regul. ,3/8
17 # 5303208499 A B Valve,safety ,dual
17* 08068018 A B Shield,wire ,safety valve
18 # 3131290 A B Burner,oven
19# 5303935066 A B Ignitor,oven kit ,w/nut & instr
20 3131284 A B Baffle,oven burner
21 5303013272 A B Nut,hex head sems
22 # 316065002 A B Tube,valve to mixer
23 # 08067935 A B Burner,broiler
24 # 316070400 A B Elbow,mixer
24* 316113400 A B Spacer,mixer elbow
25 5303210379 A B Baffle,broiler
26 # 316119302 A B Ignitor,broiler
37 316069301 A B Screw,burner mtg
44 5303210090 AB Orifice,top burner ,9K
44A 316010804 A B Orifice-top burner,large ,11K
45 316011100 A B Screw,self-tapping ,M3x5.8 ,ignitor mtg
46 316074700 A B Plate,burner tube
47 # 316039614 AB LP Conversion Kit,blue
* 316048200 A B Screw,hex washer head ,1/4-20 x 0.31 ,vlv mtg,w/gasket
* 5303271648 A B Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,8-18AB x 0.5

= Fast-moving Parts
= Non-lllustrated Parts

01/00



970-3369
BODY

Publication No.
5995346912

~ P24V0170

NOTE: Oven Liner N/A

\
77 N

QAR
(o]
(Q\]

01/00



970-3369

BODY

Publication No.
5995346912

970-3369 (970-336922)
970-3369 (970-336923)

w >

POS. NO

OCOOONONARWWN -

A aaaaan
~NOODhWNO *
++

18 #

WNNNN
[eX{cNosNé) N

30A

WwWww
[e24 &, NoN]

37 #
38
39
40
40*
41
42
43
44
45
49
53
53A
55
58A
588
58G
72
88
89 #
170
170*
170*
170*

E I

# = Fast-moving Parts
= Non-lllustrated Parts

*

PART NO

316029416
3131314
316081034
316081035
316011917
316129200
316067902
316007002
5303300701
316064600
316081900
316082000
316027701
316026800
316116400
5303013071
08011086
316087500
316036300
3014099
5303288580
3011813
3051162
316059200
316059201
5303288495
316116600
316133002
316111202
316051700
3202006
3200836
5303288570
3131570
5303288578
3131732
3131903
08067757
3051124
5303288579
08067992
316107800
316047705
316054200
08067973
5303285692
316026400
316028101
5303935180
316107200
316112500
316116000

316001618
316021105
316021108
5303271648
5303280311
5303285179

>rr>>r>r> PITIPIPI>PPPPPPPPPPPPrrrrrrrrrrrrrrIrIrrIrrrrrrrrrrrrr>r
WWoWWoWow ©oo0o0o0o0o 0000000 0o 00000000 0o0o0o0o 000000 0o 00000000 00000000 00000000 0000000000 0o0o00o0o0o0oootoo oo

DESCRIPTION

Panel,main back
Shield,oven top
Panel,bodyside ,white ,RH
Panel,bodyside ,white ,LH
Burner Box,with hole
Screw,leveling ,plastic ,with stop
Rack,oven

Hinge-oven door,(2)
Panel,oven bottom
Support,oven bottom
Pan,broiler

Insert,broiler pan
Switch,oven light

Rod-light switch /door
Receptacle,oven light
Bulb/Lamp,oven light
Lens,oven light ,glass
Retainer,lens

Latch-door

Spacer,bodyside
Shield,heat ,lower

Clip,wire ,bodyside
Glide,drawer ,front
Bracket,main top ,RH
Bracket,main top ,LH
Shield,rear wall

Gasket,flue

Flue

Probe-oven temp
Shield,heat

Cord,electric power
Shield,heat baffle

Screw,hd shldr sqdr ,8-18 X 1/2 ,heat shield
Cover,hinge cut-out
Shield,bake burner
Screw,8-18 x 1.438 ,oven bottom
Bumper-door/drawer, rubber
Cover Plate,burner box
Clip,spring mtg

Shield,main front
Shield,insulation ,front frame
Shield,flue

Insulation,oven wrapper
Insulation,2" ,oven back
Insulation,main front
Cover-rod end, It switch rod
Rod-latch,auto
Motor-latch/lock

Anti-tip Kit,w/bracket,screw
Bracket,anti-tip
Template,anti-tip
Screw,concrete tpg ,1.75 inch ,anti-tip brkt

Wiring Harness,main

Screw,hex head cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,black,bodyside
Screw,cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,chrome

Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,8-18AB x 0.5

Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,10-32 x 0.312

Screw,wafer head ,8-32T x 0.500 ,black

01/00



970-3369

No.

Publication

5995346912

TOP/DRAWER

P24T0135

01/00



970-3369

Publication No.

*

= Fast-moving Parts

= Non-lllustrated Parts

5995346912
TOP/DRAWER
A = 970-3369 (970-336922)
B = 970-3369 (970-336923)
POS. NO PART NO DESCRIPTION
1 316011501 A B Drawer
2 5303288582 A B Shield-drawer,liner ,galv steel ,front panel
4 316084405 A B Panel-drawer front,white
7 3051163 A B Glide,drawer ,rear
16 5303307709 A B Main Top,white
19# 316011413 A B Pan-burner,gray ,small ,(2)
19A# 316011417 A B Pan-burner,large ,gray
20 316084502 A B Grate,(4)
20A 316086403 A B Grate,center ,(2)
22 # 316010905 A B Cap,burner ,gloss gray ,(4)
22A 316111701 A B Cap-burner, gray , large
44 3131903 A B Bumper-door/drawer, rubber
48 316077401 A B Shield,deflector ,main top panel ,(2)
* 316089600 A B Spacer-drawer,(2)
* 316021105 A B Screw,hex head cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,black
* 316021108 A B Screw,cup pt ,8-18 x 0.375 ,chrome
* 316021110 A B Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,black
* 316021112 AB Screw,8-18 x 0.500 ,white
* 5303280311 A B Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,10-32 x 0.312

01/00



970-3369

No.

Publication

5995346912

DOOR

P24D0020

10

01/00



970-3369

DOOR

Publication No.
5995346912

*

970-3369 (970-336922)
970-3369 (970-336923)

w >

POS. NO

E I R S T R

= Fast-moving Parts
= Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO

316067804
316089005
316088700
316088401
316076403
316088600
316066610
316001002
316008401
5303131601
3131361
3131360
316081403
316085701
316108800
316081301

316065307
3203618
316132100
316021109
316021110
316021112
5303271648
5303280311
5303285179

>rrrr>rrr>»r PP >P
WOWWWWoWWoW ©ooo00o0o0oo0o 000000000 oo

11

DESCRIPTION

Trim,oven door ,white
Glass,oven door ,white ,outer
Glass,oven door ,airwash
Shield-wool

Insulation-door

Glass,oven door ,inner
Liner,oven door

Screw-handle mtg,wafer head ,10-24 x 1.81,(2)

Washer,3/4 OD x 1/4 ID ,steel
Seal-oven door
Reflector,aluminum foil
Reflector,aluminum foil ,(2)
Bracket,glass mtg
Glass,oven door ;heat barrier
Handle,door ,white ,oven
Shield,oven door ,white ,top

Plate-warning/caution

Rivet,pop

Spacer,sponge pad

Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,chrome

Screw,8-18 x 0.5 ,black

Screw,8-18 x 0.500 ,white

Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,8-18AB x 0.5
Screw,wafer hd sq dr ,10-32 x 0.312
Screw,wafer head ,8-32T x 0.500 ,black

01/00



Publication No.

970-3369

5995346912
WIRING DIAGRAM
L7 TOP BURNER IGNITERS N
(2 0R 4)
ALLUMEURS DE BRULEURS
SUPERIEURS SPARK IGNITER MODULE POWER GORD
POWER CORD (zZ R #) MODULE D'ETINCELLE CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR D'ALLUMER CONNECTEUR DE
CONNECTEUR DE ~ > ‘ CORDON
CORDON D'ALMENTATION g ST 5 D' ALIMENTATION
HARNESS Q—D <—+o N
CONNECTER
D'ALLUMER O/ 2—( 77 > <o o .
J— < ‘

]

O/A—c

TOP BURNER IGNITER SWITCHES
INTERRUPTEURS D’ALLUMER
DE BRULER SUPERIEUR

>’< BALLAST K FLUORESCENT LAMP

>K FLUORESCENT LAMP SWITCH
INTERRUPTEUR DE FLUORESCENT

LUMIERE FLUORESCENTE

—

BG 2

oS Mo ﬁ)o?

.@.

K FLUORESCENT STARTER
DEMARREUR DE
FLUORESCENTE

ELECTRONIC QVEN CONTROL / COMMANDE DE FOUR ELECTRONIQUE
LK MOTOR BROIL BAKE
RELAY RELAY RELAY
PRB CON g o 4l lo7 & ‘ il
TEMPERATURE PROBE
SONDE DE TEMPERATURE .
PRB CON
E4 £5 bE6 J)_E; 57 £1 See £3 ?
CHASSIS GROUND
MISE A LA TERRE
DU CHASSIS
DUAL VALVE
BG 4 SOUPAPE DOUBLE
BROIL IGNITER -
BG 9 ALLUMEUR DE GRIL
LOCK SWITCH A
INTERRUPTEUR DE IGN CON IGN CON
VERROUILLAGE A
| coMm NO | Be 7
| | >
BAKE IGNITER
- - ALLUMEUR DE CUIRE
BG 3 IGN CON CUISSON
LOCK SWITCH B
INTERRUPTEUR DE
VERROUILLAGE B
- - LOCK MOTOR
DOOR SWITCH
MOTEUR DE VERROUILLAGE
| cou No | 5 8 INTERRUPTER DE PORTE
, , °
o Be 1 ‘ COM NO ‘
I I
[
| Ao |
comt e K oven Lawp
LUMIERE DE FOUR
>KoVEN LAMP_SwITCH
INTERRUPTER DE LUMIERE DE FOUR
BG 5
NOTES:
1. CIRCUIT SHOWN WITH ALL CONTROLS SET TO OFF
OVEN DOOR CLOSED AND UNLOCKED.
2. COMPONENTS WITH * DO NOT APPEAR ON ALL MODELS.
NOTES:
1. ILLUSTRATION DE CIRCUIT AVEC TOUTES LES COMMANDES REGLEES A OFF.
PORTE DE FOUR FERME’E ET DEVERROUILLEE. 50K VGTOR STTeH CONTACTS
LES ITEMS POURVUS D’NUN * NE SONT PAS COMPRIS CAM POSITION CONTACTS INTERRUPTEUR MOTEUR VERROUILLAGH]
DANS TOUS LES MODELES. A 5
POSITION DE LA CAME
316002176 COM-NC [COM—NO__| _COM—NC [COM—ND
UNLOCKED,/ DEVERROUILLEE N/A N/A X
LOCKED / VERROUILLEE N/A X N/A

01/00

12



